California Walnut Board California
INVENTORY & ACQUISITION REPORT WAL
As of December 31, 2025

Inshell (1,000 pounds)

Crop Year Conventional Organic December 31 Inventory
2023 420,832 8,720 429,552
2024 361,169 11,979 373,148
2025* 787,679 24,970 812,649

Kernel (1,000 pounds)

Crop Year Conventional Organic December 31 Inventory
2023 349,740 9,252 358,992
2024 221,494 5,169 226,663
2025* 166,122 2,938 169,060

Crop Acquisitions as reported by handlers as of
December 31, 2025: 804,984 tons

Organic: 19,532 tons

Conventional: 785,452 tons

Note: Beginning in 2024, a reporting change was implemented where handlers now
report inventory based on actual quantities on hand rather than how the product is
planned to be sold (inshell or kernel). Additionally, two handlers have not yet submitted
their Crop Acquisition forms as of this report's date. If received in time, the Crop
Acquisition total will be updated on the upcoming shipment report.

Please see following pages for the Walnut Crop Production by County and Variety.



CALIFORNIA WALNUT PRODUCTION BY COUNTY

County

Alameda
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Contra Costa
El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn

Kern

Kings

Lake
Madera
Merced
Monterey
Placer
Sacramento
San Benito
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Shasta
Solano
Sonoma
Stanislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Tulare

Yolo

Yuba

Other

TOTAL

TOTAL (tons)

2023

14
97
119,401
85
50,163
325

10
15,995
85,016
742
27,658
694
4,105
10,603
689
4,491
6,589
839
152,949
74
553
445
1,237
11,267
12
73,700
67,164
66,400
67,475
23,536
33913
355

826,596

Summary includes both conventional and organic walnuts.

2024

15

130
95,603
237
37,810
197

4
12,191
66,436
379
19,885
701
2,866
8,933
363
3,286
4,788
663
104,380
95

136
468
815
8,857
0
47,923
54,680
44,863
51,644
14,448
23,939

151

606,886

2025

18

183
122,489
291
44,681
339

6
13,621
84,108
1,431
26,181
736
3,618
10,613
612
4,462
6,440
804
158,175
74

52
383
2,307
8,314
1
75,442
69,129
55,303
64,489
18,780
31,837
63

804,984



Variety
Ashley

Chandler
Chico
Eureka
Franquette
Hartley
Howard
Ivanhoe
Livermore
Payne
Serr
Solano
Sunland
Tehama
Tulare
Vina
Other

TOTAL

Variety
Ashley

Chandler
Chico
Eureka
Franquette
Hartley
Howard
Ivanhoe
Livermore
Payne
Serr
Solano
Sunland
Tehama
Tulare
Vina
Other

TOTAL

Source: California Walnut Board, includes both conventional and organic walnuts

CALIFORNIA WALNUT PRODUCTION BY VARIETY

TOTAL (tons)
2023 2024
759 226
541,475 398,916
317 177
274 91
785 787
20,681 10,713
108,066 95,636
12,149 9,681
2,773 2,491
752 405
4,848 3,036
4,979 5,061
1,122 695
957 449
114,639 71,038
7,775 3,737
_ 4243 __ 3746
826,596 606,886

PERCENT OF CROP

TOTAL (tons)
2023 2024
0.09% 0.04%
65.51% 65.73%
0.04% 0.03%
0.03% 0.01%
0.09% 0.13%
2.5% 1.77%
13.07% 15.76%
1.47% 1.6%
0.34% 0.41%
0.09% 0.07%
0.59% 0.5%
0.6% 0.83%
0.14% 0.11%
0.12% 0.07%
13.87% 11.71%
0.94% 0.62%
0.51% 0.62%
100.00% 100.00%

2025
559
531,477
0

145
1,613
11,960
110,939
12,125
3,485
569
2,363
5,234
912
509
114,630
3,720

4,746

804,984

2025
0.07%
66.02%
0%
0.02%
0.2%
1.49%
13.78%
1.51%
0.43%
0.07%
0.29%
0.65%
0.11%
0.06%
14.24%
0.46%

0.59%

100.00%



CALIFORNIA WALNUT CONVENTIONAL PRODUCTION BY

County

Alameda
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Contra Costa
El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn

Kern

Kings

Lake
Madera
Merced
Monterey
Placer
Sacramento
San Benito
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Shasta
Solano
Sonoma
Stanislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Tulare

Yolo

Yuba

Other

TOTAL

COUNTY
(tons)

2023

14

97
118,346
85
48,727
325

10
15,274
83,755
742
27,372
441
3,862
10,493
689
4,491
6,501
589
152,071
5

490
253
1,237
9,675
12
72,579
65,134
66,344
63,473
21,498
33,007

355

807,946

2024

15

130
94,795
237
36,663
197

4
11,196
65,043
208
19,760
362
2,713
8,767
363
3,286
4,733
399
102,471
0

109
328
815
7,255
0
47,804
53,143
44,863
48,988
13,637
23,644

151

592,079

2025

18

183
120,956
291
43,369
257

6
12,410
82,784
1,431
25118
397
3,490
10,408
612
4,462
6,394
567
156,478
0

0

226
2,307
6,869

1
74,004
68,008
55,289
60,634
17,327
31,092
63

785,452

CONVENTIONAL BY COUNTY - CONVENTIONAL BY COUNTY



CALIFORNIA WALNUT CONVENTIONAL PRODUCTION BY

VARIETY
(tons)
Variety 2023 2024 2025
Ashley 759 226 360
Chandler 529,602 389,810 519,671
Chico 317 177 0
Eureka 273 90 145
Franquette 751 740 1,541
Hartley 20,220 10,400 11,637
Howard 105,848 93,611 108,844
Ivanhoe 11,053 8,775 11,047
Livermore 2,748 2,464 3,423
Payne 578 292 365
Serr 4,651 2,830 2,060
Solano 4,674 4,732 4,892
Sunland 1,118 687 901
Tehama 707 294 293
Tulare 113,133 69,810 112,206
Vina 7,338 3,458 3,408
Other 4173 3,683 4,659
TOTAL 807,946 592,079 785,452

PERCENT OF CONVENTIONAL CROP

(tons)
Variety 2023 2024 2025
Ashley 0.09% 0.04% 0.05%
Chandler 65.55% 65.84% 66.16%
Chico 0.04% 0.03% 0%
Eureka 0.03% 0.02% 0.02%
Franquette 0.09% 0.12% 0.2%
Hartley 2.5% 1.76% 1.48%
Howard 13.1% 15.81% 13.86%
Ivanhoe 1.37% 1.48% 1.41%
Livermore 0.34% 0.42% 0.44%
Payne 0.07% 0.05% 0.05%
Serr 0.58% 0.48% 0.26%
Solano 0.58% 0.8% 0.62%
Sunland 0.14% 0.12% 0.11%
Tehama 0.09% 0.05% 0.04%
Tulare 14% 11.79% 14.29%
Vina 0.91% 0.58% 0.43%
Other N/A N/A N/A

TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

CONVENTIONAL BY VARIETY - CONVENTIONAL BY VARIETY



CALIFORNIA WALNUT ORGANIC PRODUCTION BY COUNTY

County

Alameda
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Contra Costa
El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn

Kern

Kings

Lake
Madera
Merced
Monterey
Placer
Sacramento
San Benito
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Shasta
Solano
Sonoma
Stanislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Tulare

Yolo

Yuba

Other

TOTAL

(tons)

250
878
69
63
192

1,592

1,121
2,030
56
4,002
2,038
906

18,650

2024

808

1,147

995
1,393
171
125
339
153
166

55
264
1,909
95
27
140

1,602

119
1,537

2,656
811
295

14,807

237
1,697
74
52
157

1,445

1,438
1,121
14
3,855
1,453
745

19,532

ORGANIC BY COUNTY - ORGANIC BY COUNTY - ORGANIC BY COUNTY



CALIFORNIA WALNUT ORGANIC PRODUCTION BY VARIETY

Variety
Ashley

Chandler
Chico
Eureka
Franquette
Hartley
Howard
Ivanhoe
Livermore
Payne
Serr
Solano
Sunland
Tehama
Tulare
Vina
Other

TOTAL

Variety
Ashley

Chandler
Chico
Eureka
Franquette
Hartley
Howard
Ivanhoe
Livermore
Payne
Serr
Solano
Sunland
Tehama
Tulare
Vina
Other

TOTAL

(tons)

2,218
1,096
25
174
197
305
4
250
1,506
437
70

18,650

PERCENT OF ORGANIC CROP
(tons)

2023
0%
63.66%
0%
0.01%
0.18%
2.47%
11.89%
5.88%
0.13%
0.93%
1.06%
1.64%
0.02%
1.34%
8.07%
2.34%
0.38%

100.00%

2024

9,106

47
313
2,025
906
27
113
206
329

155
1,228
279
63

14,807

2024
0%
61.5%
0%
0.01%
0.32%
2.11%
13.68%
6.12%
0.18%
0.76%
1.39%
2.22%
0.05%
1.05%
8.29%
1.88%

0.43%

100.00%

2,095
1,078
62
204
303
342
11
216
2,424
312
87

19,532

60.44%
0%

0%
0.37%
1.65%
10.72%
5.52%
0.32%
1.04%
1.55%
1.75%
0.06%
1.11%
12.41%
1.6%

0.45%

100.00%

ORGANIC BY VARIETY - ORGANIC BY VARIETY - ORGANIC BY VARIETY





