

California Walnut Board  
**INVENTORY & ACQUISITION REPORT**  
 As of December 31, 2025



**Inshell (1,000 pounds)**

<u>Crop Year</u>	<u>Conventional</u>	<u>Organic</u>	<u>December 31 Inventory</u>
2023	420,832	8,720	429,552
2024	361,169	11,979	373,148
2025*	787,679	24,970	812,649

**Kernel (1,000 pounds)**

<u>Crop Year</u>	<u>Conventional</u>	<u>Organic</u>	<u>December 31 Inventory</u>
2023	349,740	9,252	358,992
2024	221,494	5,169	226,663
2025*	166,122	2,938	169,060

**Crop Acquisitions as reported by handlers as of  
 December 31, 2025: 804,984 tons**

Organic: 19,532 tons

Conventional: 785,452 tons

*Note: Beginning in 2024, a reporting change was implemented where handlers now report inventory based on actual quantities on hand rather than how the product is planned to be sold (inshell or kernel). Additionally, two handlers have not yet submitted their Crop Acquisition forms as of this report's date. If received in time, the Crop Acquisition total will be updated on the upcoming shipment report.*

*Please see following pages for the Walnut Crop Production by County and Variety.*

## CALIFORNIA WALNUT PRODUCTION BY COUNTY TOTAL (tons)

<u>County</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2025</u>
Alameda	14	15	18
Amador	97	130	183
Butte	119,401	95,603	122,489
Calaveras	85	237	291
Colusa	50,163	37,810	44,681
Contra Costa	325	197	339
El Dorado	10	4	6
Fresno	15,995	12,191	13,621
Glenn	85,016	66,436	84,108
Kern	742	379	1,431
Kings	27,658	19,885	26,181
Lake	694	701	736
Madera	4,105	2,866	3,618
Merced	10,603	8,933	10,613
Monterey	689	363	612
Placer	4,491	3,286	4,462
Sacramento	6,589	4,788	6,440
San Benito	839	663	804
San Joaquin	152,949	104,380	158,175
San Luis Obispo	74	95	74
Santa Barbara	553	136	52
Santa Clara	445	468	383
Shasta	1,237	815	2,307
Solano	11,267	8,857	8,314
Sonoma	12	0	1
Stanislaus	73,700	47,923	75,442
Sutter	67,164	54,680	69,129
Tehama	66,400	44,863	55,303
Tulare	67,475	51,644	64,489
Yolo	23,536	14,448	18,780
Yuba	33,913	23,939	31,837
Other	<u>355</u>	<u>151</u>	<u>63</u>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<u>826,596</u>	<u>606,886</u>	<u>804,984</u>

Summary includes both conventional and organic walnuts.

## CALIFORNIA WALNUT PRODUCTION BY VARIETY TOTAL (tons)

<u>Variety</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2025</u>
Ashley	759	226	559
Chandler	541,475	398,916	531,477
Chico	317	177	0
Eureka	274	91	145
Franquette	785	787	1,613
Hartley	20,681	10,713	11,960
Howard	108,066	95,636	110,939
Ivanhoe	12,149	9,681	12,125
Livermore	2,773	2,491	3,485
Payne	752	405	569
Serr	4,848	3,036	2,363
Solano	4,979	5,061	5,234
Sunland	1,122	695	912
Tehama	957	449	509
Tulare	114,639	71,038	114,630
Vina	7,775	3,737	3,720
Other	<u>4,243</u>	<u>3,746</u>	<u>4,746</u>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b><u>826,596</u></b>	<b><u>606,886</u></b>	<b><u>804,984</u></b>

## PERCENT OF CROP TOTAL (tons)

<u>Variety</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2025</u>
Ashley	0.09%	0.04%	0.07%
Chandler	65.51%	65.73%	66.02%
Chico	0.04%	0.03%	0%
Eureka	0.03%	0.01%	0.02%
Franquette	0.09%	0.13%	0.2%
Hartley	2.5%	1.77%	1.49%
Howard	13.07%	15.76%	13.78%
Ivanhoe	1.47%	1.6%	1.51%
Livermore	0.34%	0.41%	0.43%
Payne	0.09%	0.07%	0.07%
Serr	0.59%	0.5%	0.29%
Solano	0.6%	0.83%	0.65%
Sunland	0.14%	0.11%	0.11%
Tehama	0.12%	0.07%	0.06%
Tulare	13.87%	11.71%	14.24%
Vina	0.94%	0.62%	0.46%
Other	<u>0.51%</u>	<u>0.62%</u>	<u>0.59%</u>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b><u>100.00%</u></b>	<b><u>100.00%</u></b>	<b><u>100.00%</u></b>

Source: California Walnut Board, includes both conventional and organic walnuts

# CALIFORNIA WALNUT CONVENTIONAL PRODUCTION BY COUNTY (tons)

<u>County</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2025</u>
Alameda	14	15	18
Amador	97	130	183
Butte	118,346	94,795	120,956
Calaveras	85	237	291
Colusa	48,727	36,663	43,369
Contra Costa	325	197	257
El Dorado	10	4	6
Fresno	15,274	11,196	12,410
Glenn	83,755	65,043	82,784
Kern	742	208	1,431
Kings	27,372	19,760	25,118
Lake	441	362	397
Madera	3,862	2,713	3,490
Merced	10,493	8,767	10,408
Monterey	689	363	612
Placer	4,491	3,286	4,462
Sacramento	6,501	4,733	6,394
San Benito	589	399	567
San Joaquin	152,071	102,471	156,478
San Luis Obispo	5	0	0
Santa Barbara	490	109	0
Santa Clara	253	328	226
Shasta	1,237	815	2,307
Solano	9,675	7,255	6,869
Sonoma	12	0	1
Stanislaus	72,579	47,804	74,004
Sutter	65,134	53,143	68,008
Tehama	66,344	44,863	55,289
Tulare	63,473	48,988	60,634
Yolo	21,498	13,637	17,327
Yuba	33,007	23,644	31,092
Other	<u>355</u>	<u>151</u>	<u>63</u>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<u>807,946</u>	<u>592,079</u>	<u>785,452</u>

CONVENTIONAL BY COUNTY · CONVENTIONAL BY COUNTY

## CALIFORNIA WALNUT CONVENTIONAL PRODUCTION BY VARIETY (tons)

<u>Variety</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2025</u>
Ashley	759	226	360
Chandler	529,602	389,810	519,671
Chico	317	177	0
Eureka	273	90	145
Franquette	751	740	1,541
Hartley	20,220	10,400	11,637
Howard	105,848	93,611	108,844
Ivanhoe	11,053	8,775	11,047
Livermore	2,748	2,464	3,423
Payne	578	292	365
Serr	4,651	2,830	2,060
Solano	4,674	4,732	4,892
Sunland	1,118	687	901
Tehama	707	294	293
Tulare	113,133	69,810	112,206
Vina	7,338	3,458	3,408
Other	<u>4,173</u>	<u>3,683</u>	<u>4,659</u>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b><u>807,946</u></b>	<b><u>592,079</u></b>	<b><u>785,452</u></b>

## PERCENT OF CONVENTIONAL CROP (tons)

<u>Variety</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2025</u>
Ashley	0.09%	0.04%	0.05%
Chandler	65.55%	65.84%	66.16%
Chico	0.04%	0.03%	0%
Eureka	0.03%	0.02%	0.02%
Franquette	0.09%	0.12%	0.2%
Hartley	2.5%	1.76%	1.48%
Howard	13.1%	15.81%	13.86%
Ivanhoe	1.37%	1.48%	1.41%
Livermore	0.34%	0.42%	0.44%
Payne	0.07%	0.05%	0.05%
Serr	0.58%	0.48%	0.26%
Solano	0.58%	0.8%	0.62%
Sunland	0.14%	0.12%	0.11%
Tehama	0.09%	0.05%	0.04%
Tulare	14%	11.79%	14.29%
Vina	0.91%	0.58%	0.43%
Other	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b><u>100.00%</u></b>	<b><u>100.00%</u></b>	<b><u>100.00%</u></b>

CONVENTIONAL BY VARIETY · CONVENTIONAL BY VARIETY

# CALIFORNIA WALNUT ORGANIC PRODUCTION BY COUNTY (tons)

<u>County</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2025</u>
Alameda	0	0	0
Amador	0	0	0
Butte	1,055	808	1,533
Calaveras	0	0	0
Colusa	1,436	1,147	1,312
Contra Costa	0	0	82
El Dorado	0	0	0
Fresno	721	995	1,211
Glenn	1,261	1,393	1,324
Kern	0	171	0
Kings	286	125	1,063
Lake	253	339	339
Madera	243	153	128
Merced	110	166	205
Monterey	0	0	0
Placer	0	0	0
Sacramento	88	55	46
San Benito	250	264	237
San Joaquin	878	1,909	1,697
San Luis Obispo	69	95	74
Santa Barbara	63	27	52
Santa Clara	192	140	157
Shasta	0	0	0
Solano	1,592	1,602	1,445
Sonoma	0	0	0
Stanislaus	1,121	119	1,438
Sutter	2,030	1,537	1,121
Tehama	56	0	14
Tulare	4,002	2,656	3,855
Yolo	2,038	811	1,453
Yuba	906	295	745
Other	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<u>18,650</u>	<u>14,807</u>	<u>19,532</u>

ORGANIC BY COUNTY · ORGANIC BY COUNTY · ORGANIC BY COUNTY

## CALIFORNIA WALNUT ORGANIC PRODUCTION BY VARIETY (tons)

<u>Variety</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2025</u>
Ashley	0	0	199
Chandler	11,873	9,106	11,806
Chico	0	0	0
Eureka	1	1	0
Franquette	34	47	72
Hartley	461	313	323
Howard	2,218	2,025	2,095
Ivanhoe	1,096	906	1,078
Livermore	25	27	62
Payne	174	113	204
Serr	197	206	303
Solano	305	329	342
Sunland	4	8	11
Tehama	250	155	216
Tulare	1,506	1,228	2,424
Vina	437	279	312
Other	70	63	87
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>18,650</b>	<b>14,807</b>	<b>19,532</b>

## PERCENT OF ORGANIC CROP (tons)

<u>Variety</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2025</u>
Ashley	0%	0%	1.02%
Chandler	63.66%	61.5%	60.44%
Chico	0%	0%	0%
Eureka	0.01%	0.01%	0%
Franquette	0.18%	0.32%	0.37%
Hartley	2.47%	2.11%	1.65%
Howard	11.89%	13.68%	10.72%
Ivanhoe	5.88%	6.12%	5.52%
Livermore	0.13%	0.18%	0.32%
Payne	0.93%	0.76%	1.04%
Serr	1.06%	1.39%	1.55%
Solano	1.64%	2.22%	1.75%
Sunland	0.02%	0.05%	0.06%
Tehama	1.34%	1.05%	1.11%
Tulare	8.07%	8.29%	12.41%
Vina	2.34%	1.88%	1.6%
Other	0.38%	0.43%	0.45%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>100.00%</b>	<b>100.00%</b>	<b>100.00%</b>